CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

ORDINANCE NO. 2015-27

10.

AN ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF 2,263 SQUARE FEET OF REAL PROPERTY LOCATED ADJACENT TO 830 EL CAMINITO STREET AND DESCRIBED AS "AREA OF GAIN" AS SHOWN AND DELINEATED ON A PLAT OF SURVEY ENTITLED, "LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT WORKMAP OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT 830 EL CAMINITO" PREPARED BY PAUL A. ARMIJO, N.M.P.S. NO. 13604, DATED OCTOBER 2, 2014, LYING AND BEING SITUATE WITHIN THE SANTA FE GRANT, PROJECTED SECTION 30, T17N, R9E, N.M.P.M., IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO.

.13

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF SANTA FE:

Section 1. The attached Exhibit A, Quitclaim Deed between the City of Santa Fe (Grantor) and Mike and Jennifer Marie Tansey (Grantees) for real property lying and being situated within the City and County of Santa Fe, New Mexico, is approved subject to the conditions set forth in Section 2 below. The real property is a portion of the Camino Rancheros Street right-of-way located adjacent to the property at 830 El Caminito Street and more particularly described as follows:

"Area of Gain" as shown and delineated on a Plat of Survey entitled, "Lot Line Adjustment Workmap of Property Located at 830 El Caminito" prepared by Paul A. Armijo, N.M.P.S. No. 13604, dated October 2, 2014, lying and being situate within the Santa Fe Grant, Projected Section 30, T17N, R9E, N.M.P.M., in the City and County of Santa Fe, New Mexico.

Section 2. The sale of the real property is approved subject to the terms herein and the following easements and restrictions:

1	1. The proper	ty shall not be considered a separate legal lot of record for any purpose, but	
2	rather shall be consolid	dated with the adjoining lands commonly known as 830 El Caminito by the	
3	Grantees.		
4	2. The parcel s	hall be subject to easements for existing utilities and rights thereto.	
5	3. The metal culvert under the driveway within the Camino Rancheros Street right-of-way		
6	shall be maintained by the Grantees.		
7	Section 3.	The appraised value of the real property is \$41,000.	
8	Section 4.	The manner of payment to Grantor shall be cash. The time of payment shall	
9	be as soon as practicable after the effective date of this ordinance.		
10	Section 5.	The sale price of the real property is \$41,000.	
11	Section 6.	The purchasers of the real property are Mike and Jennifer Marie Tansey.	
12	Section 7.	The purpose of the sale of the real property by the municipality is the	
13	disposal of surplus real property and the generation of revenue for the municipality.		
14	Section 8.	This ordinance shall become effective forty-five (45) days after its adoption,	
15	unless a referendum election is held pursuant to Article 3-54-1 NMSA 1978.		
16	PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 29 th day of July, 2015.		
17		f v l	
18	Joven m. 13 J		
19		JAVIER M. GONZALES, MAYOR	
20	ATTEST:		
21			
22	youanda y. wig		
23	YOLANDA Y. WGIL, CITY CLERK		
24			

1	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
2	Ully A. Bilmuan	
3		
4	KELLEY A. BRENNAN, CITY ATTORNEY	
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25	M/Legislation/Ordinances 2015/2015-27 El Caminito Property Sale	

QUITCLAIM DEED

The City of Santa Fe, a municipal corporation, whose address is 200 Lincoln Ave. Santa Fe, NM 87504-0909, for good and adequate consideration, paid, quitclaims to Michael John Tansey and Jennifer Marie Tansey, husband and wife, as joint tenants with rights of survivorship, ("Grantees"), whose address is 1764 Prima Lane, Evergreen Colorado 80439, the following described real estate within the City and County of Santa Fe, New Mexico, and being more particularly described as follows to-wit:

A tract of land lying and being situate within the City of Santa Fe, along the southwesterly boundary of 830 El Caminito, Santa Fe, New Mexico and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point being the most northerly corner of the parcel herein described from whence Sanitary Sewer Manhole No. W5B1H-9 bears N. 24° 08' 15" W., a distance of 22.39 feet; thence N. 79° 23' 02" W., a distance of 30.56 feet; thence from said point of beginning, S. 24° 08' 15" E., a distance of 133.53 feet to a point; thence S. 00° 24' 39" E., a distance of 1.18 feet to a point being the southeast corner; thence S. 89° 35' 21" W., a distance of 17.03 feet to a point; thence N. 80° 10' 28" W., a distance of 7.45 feet to a point; thence N. 71° 11' 39" W., a distance of 5.26 feet to a point being the southwest corner; thence N. 15° 36' 21" W., a distance of 48.08 feet to a point; thence N. 15° 59' 28" W., a distance of 22.58 feet to a point; thence N. 16° 23' 26" W., a distance of 34.78 feet to a point; thence along a curve to the right, Delta of 59° 17' 44", Radius of 19.37 feet, Arc length of 20.05 feet, Chord bearing of N. 11° 08' 11" E. and Chord length of 19.16 feet to the point and place of beginning as shown and delineated on the plat titled: "Lot Line Adjustment Survey Plat prepared for Michael John Tansey and Jennifer Marie Tansey of 830 El Caminto . . . " prepared by Paul A. Armijo NMPS No. 13604, dated October 13, 2015 and filed for record as Instrument No. 178/018 in Plat Book 795 at page 038 records of Santa Fe County, New Mexico.

Subject to reservations, restrictions, existing utilities and rights incident thereto, easements of record and taxes for the year of 2015 and thereafter and the condition that it is the responsibility of the Grantees to maintain the metal culvert under driveway within the Camino Rancheros right of way.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

1	O C			
Witness my hand and seal this 30 day of Jecember, 2015.				
	GRANTOR: CITY OF SANTA FE			
ATTESP SEAL GOLLANDA, Y ALANDA, Y ALONG, CITY CLERK AN	BY: A STATE OF THE			
APPROVED AS TO FORM: WHAT KELLEY BRENNAN, CITY ATTORNEY	15% 15% 15% 15% 15%			
APPROVED: LIGHT GUCL 11/25/2015 OSCAR RODRIGUEZ, FINANCE DIRECTOR				
BUSINESS UNIT.LINE ITEM: 21117.460150				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
STATE OF NEW MEXICO)) SS. COUNTY OF SANTA FE)	€- ₆			
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 3rd day of December, 2015 by Javier M. Gonzales, Mayor.				
Wij contraission experes: June 15,0016	Notary Public			
OF NEW CLEAN COUNTY CLEAN	QUITCLAIM DEED COUNTY OF SANTA FE			
COUNTY NEW YORK	Deputy Witness My Hand And Seal Of Office Geraldine Salazar County Clerk, Santa Fe, NM.			

